or since the date when the combining entities first came under the common control, where this is a shorter period,
regardless of the date of the common control combination.

The comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are presented as if the entities had been combined at
the previous balance sheet date unless they first came under common control at a later date.

Transaction costs, including professional fees, registration fees, costs of furnishing information to shareholders, costs or
losses incurred in combining operations of the previously separate businesses, incurred in relation to the common control
combination that is to be accounted for by using merger accounting are recognised as expenses in the year in which they
are incurred.

Reconciliation of the results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the financial position as at 31
December 2014 previously reported by the Group and the restated amounts presented in the consolidated financial
statements are set out below:

For the year ended
31 December 2014

For the year
ended

31 December
2015

The Group Burg Elimination The Group The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously
reported) (restated)

Results of operations

Revenue 11,197,670 73,844 (4,692) 11,266,822 8,241,333
Profit from operations 1,216,924 5,770 – 1,222,694 718,276
Profit for the year 1,035,063 4,308 – 1,039,371 536,213
Profit for the year

attributable to
equity shareholders
of the Company 1,023,330 4,308 – 1,027,638 519,194

Basic earnings per share
(RMB) 0.529 0.002 – 0.531 0.268

Diluted earnings per share
(RMB) 0.519 0.002 – 0.521 0.265

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

64

Notes to the Financial Statements

2 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(b) Restatement due to common control combination (Continued)

As at 31
December 2014

As at
31 December

2015

The Group NCLS Elimination The Group The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously
reported) (restated)

Financial position

Current assets 7,601,410 23,180 – 7,624,590 8,816,906
Total assets 10,601,282 26,443 – 10,627,725 12,312,226
Current liabilities 4,042,152 13,676 – 4,055,828 4,418,487
Total liabilities 4,485,139 13,956 – 4,499,095 5,846,754
Equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the
Company 6,070,339 12,487 – 6,082,826 6,312,003

(c) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures
(i) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

There are no new or amended standards that are effective for the first time for the current accounting period of the
Group and the Company that have a material impact on the Group and the Company.

(ii) New Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap.622)
In addition, the requirements of Part 9 “Accounts and Audit” of the new Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap.
622) come into operation during the financial year, as a result, there are changes to presentation and disclosures of
certain information in the consolidated financial statements.

[…]

Bank loans – (844,069) – – – –

Overall net exposure 1,851 (308,910) 1,956 111,529 (543) 4,858

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

132

Notes to the Financial Statements

43 Financial risk management and fair values (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)
(iii) Exposure to currency risk (Continued)

Exposure to foreign currencies
2014

RMB USD HKD Euro GBP DKK
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and bill receivables – 350,981 – 56,186 – 3,170
Deposits, other receivables and

prepayments – 8,299 – 13,652 – –
Cash and cash equivalents 4 180,457 18,425 68,451 – 745
Restricted cash – 6,838 – – – –
Advance from customers – (50,391) – (6,819) – –
Trade and bill payables – (28,946) – (10,986) (65,742) (5,550)
Other payables and accrued

expenses – (25,802) – (49) – –

Overall net exposure 4 441,436 18,425 120,435 (65,742) (1,635)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained profits) that
would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the balance sheet date had
changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

The Group 2015 2014

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)

 profit after tax
and retained

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)

profit after tax
and retained

% RMB’000 % RMB’000

RMB 5% 69 5% –
(5%) (69) (5%) –

USD 5% (11,584) 5% 16,554
(5%) 11,584 (5%) (16,554)

HKD 5% 73 5% 691
(5%) (73) (5%) (691)

Euro 5% 4,182 5% 4,516
(5%) (4,182) (5%) (4,516)

GBP 5% (20) 5% (2,465)
(5%) 20 (5%) 2,465

DKK 5% 182 5% (61)
(5%) (182) (5%) 61

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2015

133

Notes to the Financial Statements

43 Financial risk management and fair values (Continued)
(d) Currency risk (Continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)
Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on
each of the Group entities’ profit after tax (and retained profits) measured in the respective functional currencies,
translated into Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those